OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

AGENDA: FEBRUARY 18,2025 CITY OF KENTWOOD COMMISSION MEETING

1.

10.

Call meeting to order at 7:00 P.M.

Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag (Artz).

Invocation by Pastor Jerry DeRuiter, Kentwood Police Chaplain.

Roll Call: Artz, Coughlin, Moore, Morgan, Moseley, Tyson, and Mayor Kepley.

Excuse Commissioner Coughlin with prior notification. (voice vote)

Approve agenda.

Acknowledge visitors and those wishing to speak to non-agenda items.

Consent agenda. (roll call vote)

a. Receive and file minutes of the Committee of the Whole meeting held on
February 4, 2025.

b. Receive and file minutes of the Committee of the Whole informational

meeting held on February 1, 2025.

City Payables.

d. Resolution of rehabilitation installment loan as recommended by
Committee of the Whole.

o

Approve minutes of the regular City Commission Meeting held on February 4,
2025 as distributed. (voice vote)

Presentations and Proclamations.
a. Police and Fire Department Monthly Reports.

Communications and Petitions.
a. Authorize construction agreements for utilities and streets for Jefferson
Farms East. (voice vote)



11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

Agenda for February 18, 2025 City of Kentwood Commission Meeting

Public Hearings.
a. 4550 Division Avenue Rezoning, 4550 Division Ave SE.
i. Ord. -25torezone .16 acres of property from FBC General to FBC
Edge for 4550 Division Ave, Case 1-25, subject to basis points 1-7. (roll
call vote)

Reports of Ad Hoc Committees.

Bids.

a. Approve purchase of drones for Police Department. (voice vote)

b. Authorize contracts for Kentwood Community Center bid package number
two. (voice vote)

Resolutions.

a. Res. - 25 to approve contract with MDOT for reconstruction of 52" St from
Division Ave to Eastern Ave. (roll call vote)

b. Res.-25 authorizing Payment in Lieu of Taxes agreement with Genesis East
Redevelopment LDHA LLC. (roll call vote)

Ordinances.

Appointments and Resignations.

Quarterly, Semi-Annual or Annual Scheduled Reviews.

Old Business/Future Agenda Review.

Comments of Commissioners and Mayor.

Adjournment.

Becky L. Schultz
Deputy City Clerk



OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

PROPOSED MINUTES OF THE
COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE

February 4, 2025
Conference Room #119
5:30 P.M.

Present: Commissioners: Betsy Artz, David Moore 11, Clarkston Morgan, Dustin Moseley,
Jessica Ann Tyson and Mayor Stephen Kepley.

Staff present: Deputy City Administrator Shay Gallagher, Finance Director Keyla Garcia,
Economic Development Planner Lisa Golder, DPW Director Chad Griffin, City Clerk Dan
Kasunic, Police Chief Bryan Litwin, Fire Chief Brent Looman, Parks & Recreation Director Val
Romeo, Fire Department Administrative Assistant Nancy Shane, City Attorney Jeff Sluggett, and
Sabo Representatives Maryann Sabo and Ariana Farina

COMMUNICATION TEAM:

A. COMMUNICATIONS PRESENTATION BY SABO PR.
Maryann Sabo provided a brief history of her company and history of working with the
City of Kentwood. She explained what Sabo PR provides to the city and their priorities
and how they promote the city. Ariana Farina provided insight in how they manage the
social media and how they work with staff in crisis management and getting out positive
messages. The Committee had many questions and requested more time to answer
questions and concerns they have.

MAYOR’S OFFICE:

A. DISCUSSION ON PAYMENT IN LIEU OF TAXES AGREEMENT FOR
GENESIS EAST.
Deputy City Administrator Gallagher informed the Committee this is an existing PILOT,;
however, they want to continue for another fifty years. He reviewed the highlights and
proposed changes to the PILOT agreement. Executive Director John Wynbeek explained
this facility was built in 2000 and needs rehabilitation and is supporting the disabled and
will upgrade with additional security. By consensus the Committee was in favor of
moving forward on this agreement.

PLANNING DEPARTMENT:

A. RECOMMEND CONTRACT FOR HOUSING NEEDS ASSESSMENT STUDY.
Economic Development Planner Golder spoke of the other studies related to housing shortages.
The proposed study will focus specifically on Kentwood and

4900 BRETON AVE., S.E., PO BOX 8848, KENTWOOD, MICHIGAN 49518 : PHONE (616) 698-9610
www.ci.kentwood.mi.us



Committee of the Whole
February 4, 2025.

what kind of needs there are. Staff had interviewed Flywheel and when going forward
they will meet with stake holders and commissions on the concerns, where do they want
to the city to be, the 70/30 policy, vacant properties and city properties and how it would
change the Master Plan. She noted this study should be completed within the year.

Motion by Artz, seconded by Morgan, to recommend to the City Commission to approve
the Mayor to enter into a contract for housing needs assessment consultant services with
Flywheel Community Development Services, LLC in an amount not to exceed
$64,800.00; with $30,000.00 from the Economic Development Corporation and
$34,800.00 from the Kentwood Housing Commission FY 2025-26 operating budgets.

Motion Carried.

The meeting was adjourned at 6:38 P.M.

Dan Kasunic Stephen C.N. Kepley
City Clerk Mayor
4900 BRETON AVE., S.E., PO BOX 8848, KENTWOOD, MICHIGAN 49518 - PHONE (616) 698-9610

www.kentwood.us



PROPOSED MINUTES OF THE
COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE
INFORMATIONAL SESSION

February 1, 2025
Conference Room #119
8:00 a.m.

Present: Commissioners: Betsy Artz, David Moore |1, Clarkston Morgan, Dustin
Moseley, Jessica Ann Tyson and Mayor Stephen Kepley.

Staff present: Project Manager Susan Arnold, Deputy City Administrator Shay
Gallagher, Finance Director Keyla Garcia, Economic Development Planner Lisa Golder,
DPW Director Chad Griffin, City Clerk Dan Kasunic, Police Chief Bryan Litwin, Fire
Chief Brent Looman, Parks & Recreation Director Val Romeo, Community Development
Director Terry Schweitzer, City Attorney Jeff Sluggett.

EXCESS CITY PROPERTY.

Deputy City Administrator Gallagher displayed properties the city owns that are not
needed. Specifically, there are multiple properties along 44" Street that the city acquired
when the county purchased for widening of 44" Street. This was a Federal Government
Project and county road; he noted restriction that the land could not be given away to a
non-governmental agency and must be sold at fair market value. Asking in the future how
did the city want to sell the properties. Economic Development Planner Golder did
mention an upcoming request for a housing study that will ask for Commission approval
to discover what type of housing is needed in the city. With Community Development
Director Schweitzer stating a review of the 70/30 policy will be needed. Mayor Kepley
stated it will be the responsibility of the Commission to approve the proposed RFP/RFQ,
Master Plan and change to the Zoning Ordinance of any possible changes.

COMMUNITY CENTER UPDATE.

Project Manager Arnold provided a timeline of the project, noting when the project
construction will be projected to be completed. She displayed the proposed floor plan that
will include administrative offices, indoor track, community rooms, gym and adaptive
equipment, noting they have applied for a Revitalization & Placemaking Grant (RAP).
Mayor Kepley spoke of the Arts Commission approving the art installation on the large
wall inside of the proposed facility. Finance Director Garcia reviewed the cost of the
project and the various funding sources.

DPW EXPANSION UPDATE.

DPW Director Griffin provided a timeline of the DPW Expansion and renovation,
displayed the proposed renovation and expansion and the reasons for the expansion.
Finance Director Garcia provided the cost and funding of this project.




Committee of the Whole
February 1, 2025.

BRETON AVENUE UPDATE AND BROWNFIELD OVERVIEW.

Deputy City Administrator Gallagher spoke of the reimbursable expenses the developer
wants with approval from the City Commission. He stated he is currently working on a
spreadsheet for the commission with a discussion with the commission later and is
creating a city policy on the Brownfield (TIF) program.

OTHER BUSINESS:

City Attorney Sluggett spoke about having a facilities policy for the use and rental of city
spaces and having a document ready prior to the election season. He will bring to the
commission for review and approval as a resolution to be adopted. This will also serve as
a document for the Parks and Recreation Department and with the first amendment rights
in mind.

Staff comments:

City Attorney Sluggett spoke about working on acquiring a Civic Center Liquor License
and if not possible to hold back one of the quoted liquor licenses for the Community
Center.

He noted BlackRock Restaurant closed and there may be a new restaurant coming in the
same spot. Each department head provided information regarding items of interest.

The meeting was adjourned at 10:37 P.M.

Dan Kasunic Stephen C.N. Kepley
City Clerk Mayor



02/13/2025 09:51 AM CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR CITY OF KENTWOOD Page 1/1

User: nickelsa CHECK DATE FROM 01/31/2025 - 02/13/2025
DB: Kentwood

Total for fund 101 GENERAL FUND 502,051.92
Total for fund 202 MAJOR STREET 22,625.56
Total for fund 203 LOCAL STREET 3,889.15
Total for fund 205 POLICE & FIRE PROTECTION 8,045.77
Total for fund 208 PARK & RECREATION FUND 987.21
Total for fund 213 DRAIN FUND 1,490.00
Total for fund 219 STREET LIGHTING 1,572.25
Total for fund 230 LANDFILL REMEDIATION FUND 1,776.79
Total for fund 271 LIBRARY FUND 340.78
Total for fund 401 PROPERTY BUILDING FUND 31,958.91
Total for fund 402 DPW EQUIPMENT FUND 5,860.49
Total for fund 404 FIRE CAPITAL ESCROW 5,400.00
Total for fund 408 PARKS & RECREATION CAPITAL FUND 17,307.25
Total for fund 590 SEWER FUND 17,629.37
Total for fund 591 WATER FUND 15,655.40
Total for fund 677 SELF INSURANCE FUND 23,329.75
Total for fund 703 TAX COLLECTION FUND 1,987,829.40

TOTAL - ALL FUNDS 2,647,750.00



02/13/2025 09:53 AM CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR CITY OF KENTWOOD Page 1/17
User: nickelsa CHECK DATE FROM 01/31/2025 - 02/13/2025
DB: Kentwood
Check Date Bank Check # Payee Description GL # Amount
01/31/2025 AP-MB 4992 (A) AB LOCK & SAFE INC SUPPLIES 101-261-740.000 406.73
01/31/2025 AP-MB 4993 (A) ACTION INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY UNIFORM EXPENSE 101-441-743.000 412.99
01/31/2025 AP-MB 4994 (A) ADN ADMINISTRATORS, INC. CONTRACTUAL SERV-DENTAL-FEB 2025 677-626-801.000 1,405.00
4994 (A) CONTRACTUAL SERV-VISION-FEB 2025 677-627-801.000 251.25
1,656.25
01/31/2025 AP-MB 4995 (A) B & B TRUCK EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES 101-441-740.000 250.00
4995 (A7) MAINTENANCE WINTER 202-449-778.003 569.24
819.24
01/31/2025 AP-MB 4996 (A) BLACKBURN MFG CO SUPPLIES 591-536-740.000 720.81
01/31/2025 AP-MB 4997 (A) BRADLEY'S ACE HARDWARE CASH DISCOUNTS 101-000-687.001 (0.38)
4997 (A) SUPPLIES 101-441-740.000 9.99
4997 (A) SUPPLIES 101-751-740.000 8.97
18.58
01/31/2025 AP-MB 4998 (A) BUIST ELECTRIC CO TRAINING ROOM 14 - DISPLAYS 401-261-975.000 20,322.00
4998 (A) SM CONFERENCE RM 136 - DISPLAYS 408-751-975.000 377.00
4998 (n) PRIVATE OFFICES (7) - DISPLAYS 408-751-975.000 5,274.00
25,973.00
01/31/2025 AP-MB 4999 (A) CALEDONIA COMMUNITY SCHOOLS TAX - W TAX 24 703-000-225.050 45,445.16
01/31/2025 AP-MB 5000 (A) CALEDONIA COMMUNITY SCHOOLS TAX - W TAX 24 703-000-225.050 114,739.26
01/31/2025 AP-MB 5001 (A) CARLETON EQUIPMENT CO INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTS 101-000-110.000 120.86
5001 (A) EQUIPMENT RENTAL 202-449-745.000 700.00
820.86
01/31/2025 AP-MB 5002 (A) COLONY HARDWARE CORPORATION SUPPLIES 101-441-740.000 199.99
01/31/2025 AP-MB 5003 (A7) CONSUMERS ENERGY 1000 0018 5502 101-261-920.000 4,434.77
5003 (A7) 1000 0018 5502 101-286-920.000 1,848.49
5003 (A7) 1000 0018 5502 101-301-920.000 4,313.13
5003 (A7) 1000 0018 5247 101-336-920.000 2,590.93
5003 (A7) 1000 2342 7170 101-441-920.000 4,121.44
5003 (A7) 1000 2539 1192 101-751-920.000 1,762.57
5003 (A7) 1000 1944 8198 101-770-920.000 35.18
5003 (A7) 1000 8644 7073 101-770-920.000 51.70
5003 (A7) 1030 3784 5452 101-770-920.000 798.84
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User: nickelsa CHECK DATE FROM 01/31/2025 - 02/13/2025
DB: Kentwood
Check Date Bank Check # Payee Description GL # Amount
5003 (A7) 1000 0018 5601 101-790-920.000 5,418.10
5003 (A7) 1000 7712 0697 202-449-778.001 31.04
5003 (A7) 1000 7987 5348 202-449-778.001 30.85
5003 (A7) 1000 1470 8596 202-449-778.002 28.69
5003 (A7) 1000 4062 3397 219-448-920.000 31.54
5003 (A7) 1000 0018 5601 230-000-040.000 1,776.79
5003 (A7) 1000 2170 5742 591-536-920.000 520.43
5003 (A7) 1000 0018 8035 591-536-920.000 8,251.69
5003 (A7) 1000 0018 5601 591-536-920.001 779.94
36,826.12
01/31/2025 AP-MB 5004 (A) DORNBOS SIGN INC ST SIGN INSTALLATION 202-449-778.006 212.03
01/31/2025 AP-MB 5005 (A) DRUG SCREENS ONLY CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 101-441-801.000 828.00
01/31/2025 AP-MB 5006 (A) ELECTION SOURCE SUPPLIES 101-262-740.000 359.10
5006 (A) ANNUAL MAINT PER SOM YEARS 6-10 101-262-801.000 5,515.00
5006 (A) ADJUDICATION MAINT SOM YRS 6-10 101-262-801.000 5,400.00
5006 (A) MAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS - ICP 101-262-831.000 10,110.00
21,384.10
01/31/2025 AP-MB 5007 (A) ELECT RISK MANAGEMENT SOLUTIONS CLAIMS - MEDICAL - 1/1-1/15/25 677-625-965.716 9,782.00
5007 (A) CLAIMS - MEDICAL - 11/1-11/15/24 677-625-965.716 9,194.00
5007 (A) CLAIMS - MEDICAL - 12/16-12/31/24 677-625-965.716 1,448.00
20,424.00
01/31/2025 AP-MB 5008 (A) ELITE BUILDING SERVICES 4900 BRETON (CITY HALL) 101-261-801.000 420.00
5008 (A) 4740/4742 WALMA (JUSTICE) 101-286-801.000 144.00
5008 (A) 4740/4742 WALMA (JUSTICE) 101-301-801.000 336.00
5008 (A) 5068 BRETON (DPW) 101-441-801.000 200.00
5008 (A) 355 48TH (REC CENTER) 101-751-801.000 110.00
5008 (A) 4950 BRETON (LIBRARY) 101-790-801.000 460.00
5008 (A) 4950 BRETON (LIBRARY) 101-790-801.000 530.00
2,200.00
01/31/2025 AP-MB 5009 (A) ETNA SUPPLY SENSUS ANNUAL MAINTENANCE/SUPPORT 590-536-831.000 1,850.00
5009 (A7) SENSUS ANNUAL MAINTENANCE/SUPPORT 591-536-831.000 1,850.00
3,700.00
01/31/2025 AP-MB 5010 (A) FIRST STOP HEALTH, LLC CONTRACTUAL SERV - FEB 2025 677-625-801.000 1,249.50
01/31/2025 AP-MB 5011 (A) FLYERS ENERGY LLC GASOLINE EXP 7079 101-301-862.000 6,947.32
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User: nickelsa CHECK DATE FROM 01/31/2025 - 02/13/2025
DB: Kentwood
Check Date Bank Check # Payee Description GL # Amount
5011 (A7) GASOLINE EXP 7076 101-336-862.000 1,754.51
5011 (A7) GASOLINE EXP 7078 101-371-862.000 202.48
5011 (A7) GASOLINE EXP 7077 101-441-862.000 8,624.00
17,528.31
01/31/2025 AP-MB 5012 (A) FOREST HILLS PUBLIC SCHOOLS TAX - W TAX 24 703-000-225.110 232,281.50
01/31/2025 AP-MB 5013 (A) GFL ENVIRONMENTAL USA INC. CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - FEB 2025 101-261-801.000 217.46
5013 (A7) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - FEB 2025 101-286-801.000 217.46
5013 (A7) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - FEB 2025 101-301-801.000 217.46
5013 (A7) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - FEB 2025 101-336-801.000 262.61
5013 (A7) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - FEB 2025 101-441-801.000 332.29
5013 (A7) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - FEB 2025 101-751-801.000 217.46
5013 (A7) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - FEB 2025 101-770-801.000 661.88
5013 (A7) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - FEB 2025 101-790-801.000 217.46
2,344.08
01/31/2025 AP-MB 5014 (A7) GORDON FOOD SERVICE SUPPLIES 101-751-740.000 111.05
01/31/2025 AP-MB 5015 (A) GRAINGER INC SUPPLIES 101-336-740.000 124.94
01/31/2025 AP-MB 5016 (A) GRAND RAPIDS COMMUNITY COLLEGE TAX - S TAX 24 703-000-235.000 1,137.49
01/31/2025 AP-MB 5017 (A) INTERURBAN TRANSIT PARTNERSHIP TAX - S TAX 24 703-000-230.001 936.06
01/31/2025 AP-MB 5018 (A) JOHNSTONE SUPPLY SUPPLIES 101-441-740.000 614.57
01/31/2025 AP-MB 5019 (A) KELLOGGSVILLE PUBLIC SCHOOLS TAX - W TAX 24 703-000-225.140 91,549.07
01/31/2025 AP-MB 5020 (A) KELLOGGSVILLE PUBLIC SCHOOLS CROSSING GUARDS - 8/20-12/20/24 101-301-812.000 4,032.43
01/31/2025 AP-MB 5021 (A7) KENT COUNTY DRAIN COMMISSION MAINTENANCE DRAINS - P.E. 12/31/24 213-445-778.004 1,490.00
01/31/2025 AP-MB 5022 (A) KENT COUNTY TREASURER TAX - S TAX 24 703-000-222.000 2,750.52
01/31/2025 AP-MB 5023 (A) KENT COUNTY TREASURER SET - S TAX 24 703-000-228.000 4,026.54
01/31/2025 AP-MB 5024 (A) KENT COUNTY TREASURER TAX - W TAX 24 703-000-222.000 345,110.03
01/31/2025 AP-MB 5025 (A) KENT DISTRICT LIBRARY TAX - W TAX 24 703-000-223.000 194,619.63
01/31/2025 AP-MB 5026 (A) KENT INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL DIST TAX - S TAX 24 703-000-234.000 3,625.20
01/31/2025 AP-MB 5027 (A) KENTWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS TAX - S TAX 24 703-000-225.160 1,357.38
01/31/2025 AP-MB 5028 (A7) KENTWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS TAX - W TAX 24 703-000-225.160 895,117.38
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User: nickelsa CHECK DATE FROM 01/31/2025 - 02/13/2025
DB: Kentwood
Check Date Bank Check # Payee Description GL # Amount
01/31/2025 AP-MB 5029 (A) KRISTIN VANWEELDEN-GOOTJES FEBRUARY CAMPAIGN COUNSEL & MANAGEMENT 408-751-801.000 7,500.00
01/31/2025 AP-MB 5030 (A) LIAISON LINGUISTICS, LLC CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - DEC 2024 101-286-801.000 70.00
01/31/2025 AP-MB 5031 (A) LRE ENGINEERS & SURVEYORS ENGINEERING SERVICES 24-012-449 202-449-810.000 1,165.00
01/31/2025 AP-MB 5032 (A) MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT LLC FIRE HOSE - 1 3/4" COMBAT READY - 101-336-975.000 1,181.12
5032 (A) FIRE HOSE - 1 3/4" COMBAT READY - RED  101-336-975.000 1,181.12
5032 (A7) KEY HOSE COMBAT READY, 2 1/2" - WHITE 101-336-975.000 12,457.26
5032 (A7) SHIPPING - FIRE HOSE 101-336-975.000 275.00
15,094.50
01/31/2025 AP-MB 5033 (A) MADISON NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE PREPAID LIFE INSURANCE - FEB 2025 101-000-123.717 3,187.31
5033 (A7) PREPD LONGTERM DISAB INS-FEB 2025 101-000-123.721 5,393.10
5033 (A7) S-T-D INS - FEB 2025 101-000-231.020 1,670.50
5033 (A7) EE VOL LIFE INS - FEB 2025 101-000-231.021 1,071.91
11,322.82
01/31/2025 AP-MB 5034 (A) MAURER'S TEXTILE RENTAL SERVICES UNIFORM EXPENSE 101-441-743.000 367.45
01/31/2025 AP-MB 5035 (A) MED-1 LEONARD LLC CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 101-301-801.000 67.00
01/31/2025 AP-MB 5036 (A) MIDWEST AIR FILTER, INC. SUPPLIES 101-261-740.000 155.22
01/31/2025 AP-MB 5037 (A7) MODEL COVERALL SERVICE INC SUPPLIES 101-441-740.000 102.18
01/31/2025 AP-MB 5038 (A) NAPA AUTO SUPPLIES 101-336-861.000 38.48
01/31/2025 AP-MB 5039 (A) NATIONAL INSURANCE SERVICES BENEFIT CONSULTING - JAN-MARCH 2025 101-270-801.000 11,938.28
01/31/2025 AP-MB 5040 (A) NETWORK SERVICES COMPANY i-SYNERGY 20' TRANSAXLE BATTERY 401-261-975.000 11,636.91
01/31/2025 AP-MB 5041 (A) PROGRESSIVE AE JULIVAN & RIDGEWOOD - PE 12/31/24 203-449-810.000 392.70
5041 (a) JULIVAN & RIDGEWOOD - PE 11/29/24 203-449-810.000 2,166.45
5041 (A) JULIVAN & RIDGEWOOD - PE 12/31/24 590-536-810.000 214.20
5041 (A) JULIVAN & RIDGEWOOD - PE 11/29/24 590-536-810.000 1,181.70
5041 (A) JULIVAN & RIDGEWOOD - PE 12/31/24 591-536-810.000 285.60
5041 (A) JULIVAN & RIDGEWOOD - PE 11/29/24 591-536-810.000 1,575.60
5,816.25
01/31/2025 AP-MB 5042 (A) REVIZE, LLC SITEMAP DEVELOPMENT & MIGRATION 101-261-801.000 9,450.00
01/31/2025 AP-MB 5043 (A) ROWE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES COMPANY ENGINEERING SERVICES - DEC 2024 202-449-810.000 3,935.00
01/31/2025 AP-MB 5044 (A) SECURITY INC. CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - DEC 2024 101-253-801.000 345.35
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01/31/2025 AP-MB 5045 (A) SMART BUSINESS SOURCE LLC SUPPLIES 101-201-740.000 2.89
5045 (A) SUPPLIES 101-261-740.000 98.47
5045 (A) SUPPLIES 101-286-740.000 986.43
5045 (A) OFFICE SUPPLIES 101-301-727.000 455.01
5045 (A) SUPPLIES 101-441-740.000 17.82
1,560.62
01/31/2025 AP-MB 5046 (A) T-MOBILE USA INC. SUPPLIES 101-301-740.000 165.00
01/31/2025 AP-MB 5047 (A) ULINE SUPPLIES 101-261-740.000 91.32
01/31/2025 AP-MB 5048 (A) VERIZON WIRELESS TELEPHONE - 1/11-2/10/25 101-201-850.000 47.88
5048 (A) TELEPHONE - 1/11-2/10/25 101-228-850.000 95.76
5048 (A) TELEPHONE - 1/11-2/10/25 101-253-850.000 47.88
5048 (A) TELEPHONE - 1/11-2/10/25 101-286-850.000 52.99
5048 (A) TELEPHONE - 1/11-2/10/25 101-287-850.000 46.61
5048 (A) TELEPHONE - 1/11-2/10/25 101-288-850.000 40.61
5048 (A) TELEPHONE - 1/11-2/10/25 101-371-850.000 141.20
5048 (A) TELEPHONE - 1/11-2/10/25 101-441-850.000 469.96
5048 (A) INTERNET - 1/11-2/10/25 101-441-923.000 36.01
5048 (A) TELEPHONE - 1/11-2/10/25 101-447-850.000 46.61
5048 (A) TELEPHONE - 1/11-2/10/25 101-751-850.000 184.58
5048 (A) INTERNET - 1/11-2/10/25 101-751-923.000 36.01
5048 (A) INTERNET - 1/11-2/10/25 101-753-923.000 36.01
5048 (A) INTERNET - 1/11-2/10/25 590-536-923.000 72.02
5048 (A) TELEPHONE - 1/11-2/10/25 591-536-850.000 223.41
5048 (A) INTERNET - 1/11-2/10/25 591-536-923.000 72.02
1,649.56
01/31/2025 AP-MB 5049 (A) WEST MICHIGAN JANITORIAL CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - DEC 2024 101-286-801.000 2,917.50
5049 (A) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - DEC 2024 101-301-801.000 6,807.50
5049 (A) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - DEC 2024 101-441-801.000 5,350.00
5049 (A) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - DEC 2024 101-751-801.000 2,050.00
5049 (A) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - DEC 2024 101-770-801.000 375.00
5049 (A) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - DEC 2024 101-790-801.000 9,000.00
26,500.00
02/06/2025 AP-MB 276290 ADE INC SALCE ASSESSMENT 101-286-740.000 150.00
02/06/2025 AP-MB 276291 ASCE WESTERN MICHIGAN BRANCH REG-KIRKWOOD/BOOMSTRA 101-447-956.000 50.00
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Check Date Bank Check # Payee Description GL # Amount
02/06/2025 AP-MB 276292 AT&T 61653471177673 101-336-850.000 117.88
02/06/2025 AP-MB 276293 BYRON-GAINES UTILITY AUTHORITY SEWER SERVICES PURCH - DEC 2024 590-536-961.000 13,984.78
02/06/2025 AP-MB 276294 COMPLETE AUTO GLASS VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 101-301-861.934 295.00
276294 VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 101-441-861.934 281.00
576.00
02/06/2025 AP-MB 276295 DTE ENERGY 910021332135 101-261-921.000 1,957.02
276295 910021269030 101-286-921.000 1,187.49
276295 910021269030 101-301-921.000 2,770.79
276295 910021319710 101-336-921.000 2,508.60
276295 910020347175 101-336-921.000 1,585.27
276295 910025508998 101-441-921.000 212.02
276295 910021332317 101-441-921.000 4,581.56
276295 910020324950 101-751-921.000 1,138.81
276295 920019163954 101-770-921.000 355.49
276295 910021269162 101-790-921.000 5,111.79
276295 910021319520 591-536-921.000 309.30
276295 920014979081 591-536-921.000 58.09
276295 910021319942 591-536-921.000 223.31
21,999.54
02/06/2025 AP-MB 276296 FENCE CONSULTANTS OF WEST MICHIGAN MAINTENANCE ROAD & STREET 202-449-778.001 134.00
02/06/2025 AP-MB 276297 GREENMARK EQUIPMENT LLC SUPPLIES 101-441-740.000 0.00
276297 5 CU FT CLICK-N-GO DROP SPREADER 402-441-975.000 5,148.94
5,148.94
02/06/2025 AP-MB 276298 MIKE HALL TELEPHONE-OCT-DEC 2024 101-441-850.000 135.00
02/06/2025 AP-MB 276299 LOWES HOME IMPROVEMENT SUPPLIES 101-336-740.000 86.35
276299 SUPPLIES 101-441-740.000 242.39
276299 PARK MAINT SUPPLIES 101-770-740.000 (42.56)
276299 SUPPLIES 101-790-740.000 12.33
276299 TORO POWER CLEAR SNOWBLOWER 402-441-975.000 711.55
1,010.06
02/06/2025 AP-MB 276300 62-B DISTRICT COURT - PETTY CASH WITNESS FEES & JURY FEES 101-286-806.000 734.00
02/06/2025 AP-MB 276301 CITY OF KENTWOOD PETTY CASH PETTY CASH-FREEZE FEST DISC GOLF 101-000-606.753 300.00
02/06/2025 AP-MB 276302 PILAV, SENAID Sewer RTS 590-000-040.000 9.34
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276302 Sewer 590-000-040.000 98.69
276302 Water RTS 591-000-040.000 10.81
118.84
02/06/2025 AP-MB 276303 PINE REST CHRISTIAN MENTAL CONTRACTUAL SERVICES-LW 101-301-801.000 1,250.00
02/06/2025 AP-MB 276304 STARR LAWN & GARDEN INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTS 101-000-110.000 67.42
02/06/2025 AP-MB 276305 SUN TITLE AGENCY OF MICHIGAN LLC 1620 44TH ST 408-751-975.000 611.00
02/06/2025 AP-MB 276306 WOLF KUBOTA INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTS 101-000-110.000 236.41
02/06/2025 AP-MB 276307 CITY OF WYOMING GROUNDWATER DISCHARGE-QE 9/30/24 101-336-922.000 7,080.24
02/07/2025 AP-MB 276308 5036 FALCON VIEW LLC DUE TO CUSTOMER 101-000-202.001 30.00
02/07/2025 AP-MB 276309 CHICAGO TITLE OF MICHIGAN INC DUE TO CUSTOMER 703-000-202.001 1,230.18
02/07/2025 AP-MB 276310 CITY OF KENTWOOD TREASURER DUE TO CUSTOMER 703-000-202.001 3.77
02/07/2025 AP-MB 276311 CORELOGIC INC DUE TO CUSTOMER 703-000-202.001 885.67
02/07/2025 AP-MB 276312 CORELOGIC INC DUE TO CUSTOMER 703-000-202.001 50.39
02/07/2025 AP-MB 276313 CORELOGIC INC DUE TO CUSTOMER 703-000-202.001 288.37
02/07/2025 AP-MB 276314 CORELOGIC INC DUE TO CUSTOMER 703-000-202.001 883.56
02/07/2025 AP-MB 276315 CORELOGIC INC DUE TO CUSTOMER 703-000-202.001 131.20
02/07/2025 AP-MB 276316 CORELOGIC INC DUE TO CUSTOMER 703-000-202.001 257.00
02/07/2025 AP-MB 276317 CORELOGIC INC DUE TO CUSTOMER 703-000-202.001 478.57
02/07/2025 AP-MB 276318 CORELOGIC INC DUE TO CUSTOMER 703-000-202.001 415.41
02/07/2025 AP-MB 276319 CORELOGIC INC DUE TO CUSTOMER 703-000-202.001 583.06
02/07/2025 AP-MB 276320 CORELOGIC INC DUE TO CUSTOMER 703-000-202.001 431.16
02/07/2025 AP-MB 276321 CORELOGIC INC DUE TO CUSTOMER 703-000-202.001 842.91
02/07/2025 AP-MB 276322 CORELOGIC INC DUE TO CUSTOMER 703-000-202.001 526.90
02/07/2025 AP-MB 276323 CORELOGIC INC DUE TO CUSTOMER 703-000-202.001 429.99
02/07/2025 AP-MB 276324 CORELOGIC INC DUE TO CUSTOMER 703-000-202.001 404.06

02/07/2025 AP-MB 276325 CORELOGIC INC DUE TO CUSTOMER 703-000-202.001 592.73
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02/07/2025 AP-MB 276326 CORELOGIC INC DUE TO CUSTOMER 703-000-202.001 883.83
02/07/2025 AP-MB 276327 CORELOGIC INC DUE TO CUSTOMER 703-000-202.001 500.00
02/07/2025 AP-MB 276328 CORELOGIC INC DUE TO CUSTOMER 703-000-202.001 351.44
02/07/2025 AP-MB 276329 CORELOGIC INC DUE TO CUSTOMER 703-000-202.001 1,050.62
02/07/2025 AP-MB 276330 CORELOGIC INC DUE TO CUSTOMER 703-000-202.001 1,083.97
02/07/2025 AP-MB 276331 CORELOGIC INC DUE TO CUSTOMER 703-000-202.001 744.78
02/07/2025 AP-MB 276332 CORELOGIC INC DUE TO CUSTOMER 703-000-202.001 533.22
02/07/2025 AP-MB 276333 CORELOGIC INC DUE TO CUSTOMER 703-000-202.001 516.19
02/07/2025 AP-MB 276334 CORELOGIC INC DUE TO CUSTOMER 703-000-202.001 615.66
02/07/2025 AP-MB 276335 CORELOGIC INC DUE TO CUSTOMER 703-000-202.001 1,211.19
02/07/2025 AP-MB 276336 CORELOGIC INC DUE TO CUSTOMER 703-000-202.001 43.16
02/07/2025 AP-MB 276337 DENG ACHIEK DUE TO CUSTOMER 703-000-202.001 478.79
02/07/2025 AP-MB 276338 DRIVE & SHINE DEVELOPMENT/SHINE DUE TO CUSTOMER 101-000-202.001 1,101.75
276338 DUE TO CUSTOMER 205-000-202.001 2,651.83
276338 DUE TO CUSTOMER 208-000-202.001 325.38
276338 DUE TO CUSTOMER 271-000-202.001 112.32
276338 DUE TO CUSTOMER 703-000-202.001 9,990.64
14,181.92
02/07/2025 AP-MB 276339 DRIVE & SHINE DEVELOPMENT/SHINE DUE TO CUSTOMER 101-000-202.001 1,078.31
276339 DUE TO CUSTOMER 205-000-202.001 2,595.41
276339 DUE TO CUSTOMER 208-000-202.001 318.45
276339 DUE TO CUSTOMER 271-000-202.001 109.93
276339 DUE TO CUSTOMER 703-000-202.001 9,778.08
13,880.18
02/07/2025 AP-MB 276340 DRIVE & SHINE DEVELOPMENT/SHINE DUE TO CUSTOMER 101-000-202.001 1,162.70
276340 DUE TO CUSTOMER 205-000-202.001 2,798.53
276340 DUE TO CUSTOMER 208-000-202.001 343.38
276340 DUE TO CUSTOMER 271-000-202.001 118.53
276340 DUE TO CUSTOMER 703-000-202.001 10,543.29

14,966.43
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02/07/2025 AP-MB 276341 FLIETSTRA ELIZABETH A DUE TO CUSTOMER 703-000-202.001 47.42
02/07/2025 AP-MB 276342 IRAKIZA STEVEN & MPONOKE FRED DUE TO CUSTOMER 703-000-202.001 43.36
02/07/2025 AP-MB 276343 LABATT SUSAN DUE TO CUSTOMER 703-000-202.001 425.40
02/07/2025 AP-MB 276344 LERETA DUE TO CUSTOMER 703-000-202.001 228.11
02/07/2025 AP-MB 276345 LERETA DUE TO CUSTOMER 703-000-202.001 530.02
02/07/2025 AP-MB 276346 LERETA DUE TO CUSTOMER 703-000-202.001 922.69
02/07/2025 AP-MB 276347 LERETA DUE TO CUSTOMER 703-000-202.001 602.95
02/07/2025 AP-MB 276348 LERETA DUE TO CUSTOMER 703-000-202.001 529.90
02/07/2025 AP-MB 276349 LERETA DUE TO CUSTOMER 703-000-202.001 285.60
02/07/2025 AP-MB 276350 LERETA DUE TO CUSTOMER 703-000-202.001 464.28
02/07/2025 AP-MB 276351 LERETA DUE TO CUSTOMER 703-000-202.001 259.35
02/07/2025 AP-MB 276352 LERETA DUE TO CUSTOMER 703-000-202.001 732.50
02/07/2025 AP-MB 276353 MCINTOSH ANNIE DUE TO CUSTOMER 703-000-202.001 595.26
02/07/2025 AP-MB 276354 PALMER ADAM DUE TO CUSTOMER 703-000-202.001 35.09
02/07/2025 AP-MB 276355 TAN CYNTHIA R DUE TO CUSTOMER 101-000-202.001 13.36
276355 DUE TO CUSTOMER 703-000-202.001 1,336.23
1,349.59
02/07/2025 AP-MB 276356 TAN CYNTHIA R DUE TO CUSTOMER 101-000-202.001 13.36
276356 DUE TO CUSTOMER 703-000-202.001 1,336.23
1,349.59
02/07/2025 AP-MB 5050 (A) ACTION INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY UNIFORM EXPENSE 101-447-743.000 100.79
02/07/2025 AP-MB 5051 (A) ARROWHEAD UPFITTERS INC INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTS 101-000-110.000 8.87
02/07/2025 AP-MB 5052 (A) BERGER CHEVROLET INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTS 101-000-110.000 32.80
02/07/2025 AP-MB 5053 (A) REBECCA CAJKA OFFICIATING PAY P.E. - 1/31/25 101-751-801.000 150.00
02/07/2025 AP-MB 5054 (A) CARLETON EQUIPMENT CO INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTS 101-000-110.000 319.12
02/07/2025 AP-MB 5055(A) CDW GOVERNMENT RIBBON-ZEBRA 5100 PREMIUM 4.33" X 101-441-740.000 25.92

02/07/2025 AP-MB 5056 (A) CHRISTPOHER E CHORYAN OFFICIATING PAY P.E. - 1/31/25 101-751-801.000 150.00
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02/07/2025 AP-MB 5057 (&) CONNECTWISE, INC SAAS STANDARD USER (X4) 101-228-830.000 309.68
02/07/2025 AP-MB 5058 (A) CONSUMERS ENERGY 100000216380 101-336-920.000 1,164.38
5058 (A) 100022834343 101-441-920.000 75.87
5058 (A) 3000006010163-LAND LEASE 101-770-740.000 650.00
5058 (A) 300018191282-LAND LEASE 101-770-740.000 100.00
5058 (A) 100054799323 101-770-920.000 33.96
5058 (A) 100040306902 101-770-920.000 42.64
5058 (A) 100020363220 101-770-920.000 31.61
5058 (A) 100024532283 101-770-920.000 53.57
5058 (A) 100025691757 101-770-920.000 103.05
5058 (A) ELECTRIC 101-770-920.000 37.45
5058 (A) 100058968965 101-770-920.000 125.81
5058 (A) 100040603324 101-770-920.000 28.74
5058 (A) 100039587868 202-449-778.001 28.60
5058 (A) 100047372600 202-449-778.001 30.33
5058 (A) 100066851047 202-449-778.001 28.28
5058 (A) 100021767056 219-448-920.000 35.56
5058 (A) 100022033565 219-448-920.000 39.97
5058 (A) 100022812729 219-448-920.000 40.61
5058 (A) 100024971614 590-536-920.000 129.45
5058 (A) 100023665316 590-536-920.000 70.64
5058 (A) 100023227828 591-536-920.001 327.03
3,177.55
02/07/2025 AP-MB 5059 (&) COURTESY DODGE INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTS 101-000-110.000 123.30
02/07/2025 AP-MB 5060 (&) CRESCENT ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO MAINT & REPAIR OTHER 591-536-784.000 428.81
02/07/2025 AP-MB 5061 (&) CSI EMERGENCY APPARATUS LLC INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTS 101-000-110.000 2,050.71
02/07/2025 AP-MB 5062 () EBLING & SON INC INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTS 101-000-110.000 225.60
02/07/2025 AP-MB 5063 (2) GORDON FOOD SERVICE SUPPLIES 101-751-740.000 128.57
5063 (B) VALENTINE DASH 5K 101-753-740.000 27.98
5063 (B) SUPPLIES-VALENTINE DANCE 101-753-740.000 27.98
184.53
02/07/2025 AP-MB 5064 (2) IMPERIAL SUPPLIES, LLC INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTS 101-000-110.000 591.25
02/07/2025 AP-MB 5065 (2) JX ENTERPRISES INC INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTS 101-000-110.000 1,164.96
02/07/2025 AP-MB 5066 (&) K & R TRUCK SALES INC INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTS 101-000-110.000 824.00
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5066 (A) VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 101-441-861.934 8,315.40
9,139.40
02/07/2025 AP-MB 5067 (A) KENT COUNTY ANIMAL SHELTER DOG LICENSES 101-000-493.000 322.40
02/07/2025 AP-MB 5068 (A) JAMES KIRKWOOD VEHICLE MILEAGE-CONF EXP JIM/MARK 101-371-864.000 187.60
5068 (A) CONF EXP-JIM/MARK 101-371-956.000 86.36
5068 (A) TELEPHONE-JULY-DEC 2024 101-447-850.000 270.00
543.96
02/07/2025 AP-MB 5069 (A) DYLAN DUANE KRAAYENBRINK CONTRACTUAL SERV-MARKETING PHOTOS 101-751-801.000 300.00
02/07/2025 AP-MB 5070 (A) LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES 9020508015 101-286-801.000 2,211.67
02/07/2025 AP-MB 5071 (A) LYDEN OIL COMPANY KENDALL GT-1 HP 5W20 101-000-110.000 1,913.60
5071 (A) KENDALL SUPER-D XA 15W40 101-000-110.000 1,921.92
3,835.52
02/07/2025 AP-MB 5072 (A) MARK'S BODY SHOP UNIFORM EXPENSE 101-336-743.000 34.90
02/07/2025 AP-MB 5073 (A) MOONLIGHT GRAPHICS INC VALENTINES DASH POSTCARDS 101-753-900.000 314.91
02/07/2025 AP-MB 5074 (A) NAPA INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTS 101-000-110.000 1,327.57
5074 (A) INV MTR POOL PARTS-LESS TAX 1.98 101-000-110.000 32.98
5074 (A) AUTO SUPPLIES 101-336-861.000 52.22
5074 (A) GASOLINE EXPENSE 101-441-862.000 239.76
1,652.53
02/07/2025 AP-MB 5075 (A) OVERHEAD DOOR CO OF GR SUPPLIES 101-336-740.000 122.70
5075 (A7) SUPPLIES 101-441-740.000 81.80
5075 (A7) REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 101-441-934.000 2,001.86
2,206.36
02/07/2025 AP-MB 5076 (A) PLUMMERS DISPOSAL SERVICES YETI HUNT 101-751-801.000 163.88
02/07/2025 AP-MB 5077 (A) PRINTING SYSTEMS INC SUPPLIES 101-262-740.000 421.51
02/07/2025 AP-MB 5078 (A) RBK FASTENERS & IND HDWE INC PARK MAINT SUPPLIES 101-770-740.000 4.20
02/07/2025 AP-MB 5079 (A) REPCOLITE PAINTS, INC SUPPLIES 101-336-740.000 22.15
02/07/2025 AP-MB 5080 (A) ROAD EQUIPMENT PARTS CENTER INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTS 101-000-110.000 4.72

02/07/2025 AP-MB 5081 (A) SECURALARM CAMERA ADDITION AT PINEWOOD PARK-50% 408-751-975.000 3,545.25
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02/07/2025 AP-MB 5082 (A) SMART BUSINESS SOURCE LLC SUPPLIES 101-215-740.000 2.58
5082 (A7) SUPPLIES 101-262-740.000 21.80
24.38
02/07/2025 AP-MB 5083 (A) SPARTAN STORES LLC SUPPLIES 101-751-740.000 52.47
02/07/2025 AP-MB 5084 (A) TRUCK & TRAILER SPECIALTIES INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTS 101-000-110.000 684.02
02/07/2025 AP-MB 5085 (A) VESCO OIL CORPORATION SUPPLIES 101-441-740.000 109.75
02/07/2025 AP-MB 5086 (A) WASTE TRENDS 3429 52ND ST 101-000-677.701 150.00
5086 (A) 5919-21 CHRISITIE ST SE 101-000-677.701 150.00
5086 (A) 3160 52ND ST SE 101-000-677.701 200.00
5086 (A) 3151 BRETON ST SE 101-000-677.701 150.00
5086 (A) 2932 EAST PARIS ST SE 101-000-677.701 150.00
5086 (A) 3000 LAKE EASTBROOK ST SE 101-000-677.701 150.00
5086 (A) 3125 LAKE EASTBROOK ST SE 101-000-677.701 150.00
5086 (A) 3682 29TH ST SE 101-000-677.701 150.00
5086 (A) 4281 28TH ST SE 101-000-677.701 150.00
5086 (A) 4747 28TH ST SE 101-000-677.701 200.00
5086 (A) 4061 28TH ST SE 101-000-677.701 150.00
5086 (A) 2980 28TH ST SE 101-000-677.701 150.00
5086 (A) 3214 28TH ST SE 101-000-677.701 175.00
5086 (A) 3300 28TH ST SE 101-000-677.701 150.00
5086 (A) 4030 BROADMOORE AVE SE 101-000-677.701 200.00
2,425.00
02/07/2025 AP-MB 5087 (A7) WKTV QE TSFR-CAS (DIRECTV-AT&T) QE 12/31/24 101-261-808.477 5,465.97
5087 (A) QTR TSFR CEG (DIRECTV-AT&T)QE 12/31/24 101-261-808.477 3,488.92
8,954.89
02/07/2025 AP-MB 5088 (A) THE WW WILLIAMS COMPANY, LLC REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 101-336-934.000 692.00
02/11/2025 AP-MB 5089 (E) PITNEY BOWES INC METER RENTAL - 11/1/24-1/31/25 101-261-728.000 226.98
02/13/2025 AP-MB 276357 AD-AMERICA MARKETING GROUP VALENTINE'S DASH 5K 101-753-740.000 1,116.32
02/13/2025 AP-MB 276358 ADAMS & ASSOCIATES APPRAISAL CO REVIEW OF APPRAISALS & MARKET STUDY 202-449-978.001 3,150.00
02/13/2025 AP-MB 276359 AT&T 616 532 7915 212 8 - 1/28-2/27/25 101-441-850.000 58.95
02/13/2025 AP-MB 276360 AT&T MOBILITY ACCT#287343184820 - 12/25/24-1/24/25 101-301-923.000 1.10

02/13/2025 AP-MB 276361 BECKER-BARATTA, MARNE RECREATION FEES REFUND 101-000-606.751 25.00
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02/13/2025 AP-MB 276362 CAROLE'S CATERING SUPPLIES - VALENTINE'S BREAKFAST 101-751-740.000 1,312.50
02/13/2025 AP-MB 276363 BRENNAN CARROLL VEHICLE MILEAGE - JANUARY 101-751-864.000 25.55
02/13/2025 AP-MB 276364 FENCE CONSULTANTS OF WEST MICHIGAN PARK MAINT SUPPLIES 101-770-740.000 36.95
02/13/2025 AP-MB 276365 GRAND ARBOR SUPPLY SUPPLIES 101-441-740.000 30.95
02/13/2025 AP-MB 276366 GRAND RAPIDS CITY TREASURER REPAIRS-32ND ST NEAR PHEASANT RIDGE 219-448-934.000 1,424.57
02/13/2025 AP-MB 276367 IAET IAEI DUES - MARK KOWALCZYK 101-371-807.000 120.00
02/13/2025 AP-MB 276368 IMAGE PRINTING #10 WINDOW ENVELOPES 101-261-740.000 715.00
02/13/2025 AP-MB 276369 INCHECK INC PRE-EMPLOYMENT BACKGRD CHECK SERVICES  101-270-801.000 100.00
02/13/2025 AP-MB 276370 KENT COMMUNICATIONS INC POSTAGE - JANUARY 2025 101-261-728.000 796.44
276370 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - JANUARY 2025 101-261-801.000 72.00
868.44
02/13/2025 AP-MB 276371 LOWES HOME IMPROVEMENT SUPPLIES 101-441-740.000 201.28
02/13/2025 AP-MB 276372 MI FITNESS EQUIPMENT LLC REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 101-301-934.000 179.00
02/13/2025 AP-MB 276373 NOAH MILLER CADET TUITION REIMB - 6 CREDITS 101-301-956.000 500.04
02/13/2025 AP-MB 276374 PETROLEUM TECHNOLOGIES GROUP LLC  INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTS 101-000-110.000 573.58
02/13/2025 AP-MB 276375 PIONEER CONSTRUCTION 01. Commerical Plan Review Fee 101-000-202.001 7,261.20
02/13/2025 AP-MB 276376 PIONEER CONSTRUCTION 07. Blding Permit ($400,000 and over) 101-000-202.001 72,612.00
02/13/2025 AP-MB 276377 SCOTT CIVIL ENGINEERING CO ENG SVCS FOR VARIOUS BRIDGE REPAIRS 202-449-810.000 1,330.00
276377 ENG SVCS FOR VARIOUS BRIDGE REPAIRS 203-449-810.000 1,330.00
2,660.00
02/13/2025 AP-MB 276378 SHELDON CLEANERS UNIFORM EXPENSE-POLICE-JANUARY 2025 101-301-743.000 807.73
02/13/2025 AP-MB 276379 SHERWIN-WILLIAMS LESS TAX $4.70 101-790-740.000 78.29
276379 LESS TAX $3.06 101-790-740.000 50.95
276379 LESS TAX $.01 101-790-740.000 59.93
189.17
02/13/2025 AP-MB 276380 STATE OF MICHIGAN POLICE-LIVESCAN FEES- JANUARY 2025 101-000-630.006 1,596.25
02/13/2025 AP-MB 276381 STATE OF MICHIGAN S.0.R. REG - P.E. - 1/31/25 101-000-630.000 90.00
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02/13/2025  AP-MB 276382 STATE OF MICHIGAN ANNUAL CERT RENEWAL - S/N 018067 101-261-934.000 319.30
02/13/2025  AP-MB 276383 TERRY STEENHAGEN VEHICLE MILEAGE - FEBRUARY 2025 590-536-864.000 18.55
276383 VEHICLE MILEAGE - FEBRUARY 2025 591-536-864.000 18.55
37.10
02/13/2025  AP-MB 276384 SYNCUBE CONTAINERS LLC BRAND NEW 20FT CONTAINERS 404-336-975.000 5,400.00
02/13/2025  AP-MB 276385 T. REX & THE RABBIT FOODS, LLC CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 101-751-801.000 288.75
02/13/2025  AP-MB 276386 THE CHRISTMAN COMPANY 07. Blding Permit ($400,000 and over)  101-000-202.001 163,903.00
276386 0l. Commerical Plan Review Fee 101-000-202.001 16,390.30
276386 Overpayment 101-000-202.001 2.70
180,296.00
02/13/2025  AP-MB 276387 TRANS UNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE SUPPLIES - JANUARY 2025 101-302-740.000 115.40
02/13/2025  AP-MB 276388 JESSICA TYSON MML CONVENTION MEALS REIMB (4) 101-101-956.000 73.36
02/13/2025  AP-MB 276389 VALBRIDGE PROPERTY ADVISORS APPRAISAL REPORTS (6) 202-449-978.001 11,252.50
TOTAL - ALL FUNDS TOTAL OF 198 CHECKS 2,647,750.00
--- GL TOTALS ---
101-000-110.000 INVENTORY MTR POOL PARTS 12,223.69
101-000-123.717 PREPAID LIFE INSURANCE 3,187.31
101-000-123.721 PREPD LONGTERM DISAB INS 5,393.10
101-000-202.001 DUE TO CUSTOMER 263,568.68
101-000-231.020 ACCIDENT/DISABILITY INS 1,670.50
101-000-231.021 EE VOL LIFE INS 1,071.91
101-000-493.000 DOG LICENSES 322.40
101-000-606.751 RECREATION FEES 25.00
101-000-606.753 REC FEES-COMMUNITY EVENTS 300.00
101-000-630.000 POLICE SERVICES 90.00
101-000-630.006 POLICE - FINGER PRINTS 1,596.25
101-000-677.701 OTHER REVENUE - PLANNING 2,425.00
101-000-687.001 CASH DISCOUNTS (0.38)
101-101-956.000 EDUCATION & TRAINING 73.36
101-201-740.000 SUPPLIES 2.89
101-201-850.000 TELEPHONE 47.88
101-215-740.000 SUPPLIES 2.58
101-228-830.000 SOFTWARE MAINT/SUBSCRIPTIONS/LICENSES 309.68
101-228-850.000 TELEPHONE 95.76
101-253-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 345.35
101-253-850.000 TELEPHONE 47.88
101-261-728.000 POSTAGE 1,023.42
101-261-740.000 SUPPLIES 1,466.74
101-261-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 10,159.46




02/13/2025 09:53 AM CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR CITY OF KENTWOOD 15/17
User: nickelsa CHECK DATE FROM 01/31/2025 - 02/13/2025
DB: Kentwood

Check Date Bank Check # Payee Description GL Amount
101-261-808.477 CABLE TV FRANCHISE COSTS 8,954.89
101-261-920.000 ELECTRIC 4,434.77
101-261-921.000 HEAT 1,957.02
101-261-934.000 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 319.30
101-262-740.000 SUPPLIES 802.41
101-262-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 10,915.00
101-262-831.000 MAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS 10,110.00
101-270-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 12,038.28
101-286-740.000 SUPPLIES 1,136.43
101-286-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 5,560.63
101-286-806.000 WITNESS FEES & JURY FEES 734.00
101-286-850.000 TELEPHONE 52.99
101-286-920.000 ELECTRIC 1,848.49
101-286-921.000 HEAT 1,187.49
101-287-850.000 TELEPHONE 46.61